

**CBI vs Seema Mutneja**  
**CC no. 75/2019**  
**RC no. 12(E)/2011**

30.08.2019

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Senior PP for CBI.

Accused no.1 Seema Mutneja, Accused no.3 Gunjit Singh are on bail with counsel Sh. Rohit Priyaranjan advocate.

Accused no.2 Mohanjit Singh is absent.

Accused no.4 Harmendra Singh on bail with counsel Sh. Sameer Khan.

Accused no.5 K.N. Aithal on bail.

Accused no. 6 U.R.Adiga is absent.

Counsel Ms. Sunita Sharma for accused U.R.Adiga.

Accused no. 7 S.Hariharan is absent.

Accused no. 8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastav on bail

Accused no. 9 Ravi Malhotra on bail.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf of accused Mohanjit Singh, U.R.Adiga and accused S. Hariharan. Heard. In view of the reasons mentioned in the applications, they are exempted for today only.

Ld counsel for accused persons as well as Ld Sr. PP for the CBI submitted that Ld Predecessor court has sent a reference to the Hon. High Court of Delhi in case titled as "CBI Vs M. Ramdoss & ors, RC no. 7(A)/2011 and said matter alongwith other matters are already pending

-2-

**CBI vs Seema Mutneja**  
**CC no. 75/2019**  
**RC no. 12(E)/2011**

consideration before the Hon. High Court of Delhi with respect to the effect of repealing of section 13(1) (d) of P.C.Act by way of amendment on 26.07.2018. It is further informed that same is listed in the Hon. High Court of Delhi on 20.10.2019.

Adjournment sought after that date. Moreover, this court is hearing arguments in an oldest case titled “CBI Vs Vinay Kr. Jain Etc, RC no.7(A)/1994 ” which are likely to be concluded in the month of September. In these circumstances, put up for final arguments on behalf of prosecution on **23.10.2019**.

(RAJ KUMAR CHAUHAN)  
Special Judge (P.C Act) CBI-03  
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi  
30.08.2019