

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja
CC No. 75/2019

22.10.2020

Present:

Sh. Praneet Sharma, ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
A-1 Seema Mutneja is not present
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja and A-3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja are present
Sh. Rohit Ranjan, ld. Counsel for A-1, A-2 and A-3
A-4 Harmendra Singh is not present
Sh. Shuban Gupta, ld. Counsel for A-4
A-5 K.N. Aithal is present
A-6 U.R. Adiga (through VC) is present along with ld. counsel Ms.Sunita Sharma
A-7 S. Hariharan (through VC) is present along with Ld. Counsel Sh. Kundan Kumar Mishra
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava is present
A-9 Ravi Malhotra is present

**The matter has been taken up physically as per duty roster No.
Power Gaz./RADC/2020/E-15009-15097 dated 26.09.2020.**

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of A-1 Seema Mutneja by his ld. Counsel.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, A-1 Seema Mutneja is exempted from her personal appearance only for today through ld. counsel present today.

Having regard to the guidelines issued by the Hon'ble High Court vide circular No. 322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.08.2020, no adverse orders are passed against the accused persons who are not present today.

Ld. Counsel for A-6 submits that she has not received the soft copy of rebuttal submissions filed on behalf of CBI.

Ld. PP submits that he shall supply the physical copy of the rebuttal submissions during the course of the day to the ld. Counsels who have not received the soft copy. Let the same be done.

Put up for final arguments on **27.11.2020** and **02.12.2020**.

(Nirja Bhatia)
Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,
RADC, New Delhi/22.10.2020