

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**(Through VC)**

CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja & Ors.  
CC No. 75/2019

**07.09.2021**

**Pr. (on screen):** Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Seema Mutneja and A-3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja on bail alongwith Id. counsel Sh. Rohit Priya Ranjan.  
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja on bail.  
A-4 Harmendra Singh on bail alongwith Id. counsel Sh.K.K. Sharma.  
A-5 K.N. Aithal is absent.  
Sh. Ajay Kumar Tyagi, Id. counsel for A-5 K.N.Aithal.  
A-6 U.R. Adiga on bail alongwith Id.counsel Sh.Deepak Verma.  
A-7 S. Hariharan on bail alongwith Id. Counsels Sh.Atul Batra and Sh. Kundan Mishra.  
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava on bail alongwith Id. counsel Sh. Arun Sharma.  
A-9 Ravi Malhotra on bail alongwith Id. Counsel Sh.Naveen Malhotra.

Matter has been taken up through Video Conferencing hosted by Sh.Ashok Kumar, Reader of the court in terms of orders of Hon'ble High Court bearing Nos. 5/RG/DHC/2021 dated 23.04.2021, 6/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14.05.2021, 372/RG/DHC dated 28.06.2021 and 438/RG/DHC/21 dated 22.07.2021 and 504/RG/DHC/21 dated 12.08.2021 No. 570-

600/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 and Duty Roster No. Power Gaz/RACC/2021/18474-18559-C dated 21.08.2021.

Ld. counsel Sh. Ajay Kumar Tyagi submits that A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired and seeks adjournment to file death certificate.

As prayed, put up on **10.09.2021**. Death Certificate of A-5 K.N. Aithal be filed on or before the next date.

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03**  
**RADC/New Delhi/07.09.2021**