

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT(CBI)03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**(Through Video Conferencing)**

CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja  
CC No. 75/2019

06.01.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Seema Mutneja and A-3 Gunjit Singh are present  
alongwith Id. Counsel Sh. Rohit Priya Ranjan  
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja is present  
A-4 Harmender Singh is absent  
Sh. K. K. Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-4  
**A-5 K. N. Aithal is stated to be expired on 25.08.2021.**  
A-6 U.R. Adiga is present along with Id. Counsel Ms.  
Sunita Sharma  
A-7 S. Hariharan is present along with Id. Counsels Sh.  
Atul Batra and Sh. Kundan Mishra  
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava and A-9 Ravi Malhotra are  
present  
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Id. Counsel for A-9 Ravi Malhotra

**Matter has been taken up through Video Conferencing hosted  
by Sh. Ashok Kumar, Reader of the Court in terms of orders of  
Hon'ble High Court bearing No. 897-938/RG/DHC/2021 dated  
30.12.2021.**

An application for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Harmender Singh has been received through e-mail from the end of Id. Counsel Sh. K. K. Sharma.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Harmender Singh is exempted from his personal appearance only for today through Id. Counsel present.

Sh. Rohit Priya Ranjan, Id. Counsel for Gunjit Singh was making his submissions on the last date of hearing, however, today he has sought exemption on the ground of illness of his father. In the meanwhile, Id. Counsel Sh. Shri Singh has continued with his submissions and has concluded them on behalf of A-8 T.G. Purushotam in case of CBI Vs. Harpreet Fashions Pvt. bearing CC No. 80/2019.

Sh. Naveen Malhotra on behalf of accused Ravi Malhotra has adopted the arguments of Id. Counsel Sh. Shri Singh addressed in case of CBI Vs. Harpreet Fashions and states that he shall make his submissions, if any, in addition at the later stage.

Arguments on the application moved on behalf of accused S. Hariharan for seeking permission to travel abroad has been addressed by Id. Counsel Sh. Atul Bhatra.

Rebuttal submissions have been made by Id. Sr.PP Sh. Praneet Sharma. IO despite awaiting has not joined the proceedings through VC.

Ld. PP submits that he has filed the reply which has been forwarded by Reader.

Put up for orders on the application on **10.01.2022**.

Let the matter be listed for remaining arguments on **07.02.2022**.

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi / 06.01.2022**