

**IN THE COURT OF SH. AJAY GUPTA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT
(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja
CC No. 75/2019**

05.11.2022

Present: Sh. P.A.R Naga (substitutue), ld. PP for CBI.
A-1 Seema Mutneja is absent.
Sh. Rohit P Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A1 and A3.
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja is present alongwith ld. Counsel
Ms. Bhumika Yadav.
A-3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja is absent.
A-4 Harmendra Singh is absent.
Ms. Sukriti Shukla, ld. Proxy Counsel (En. No. D/5220/2022)
(Mob. No. 9834627834) for A4.
A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired on 28.05.2021.
A-6 U.R. Adiga is absent
Ms. Sunita Sharma, ld. Counsel for A6.
A-7 S. Hariharan is absent.
Sh. Kundan Mishra, ld. Counsels for A-7.
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava is present.
Sh. Saurabh Tyagi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for A-8. (Enrl. No.
D/1027/19) (Mob. No. 9958981988).
A-9 Ravi Malhotra is present.

Respective applications seeking exemption from personal appearance are filed on behalf of A1 Seema Mutneja, A3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja, A4 Harmendra Singh, A6 U.R. Adiga and A-7 S. Hariharan. For

the reasons mentioned in the application, above said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Part arguments heard from Ld. Counsel Sh. Rohit P. Ranjan.

Ld. Regular Sr. PP is stated to be on leave today.

Put up with connected matters on **08.12.2022** at 11:00 AM.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,
RADC, New Delhi/05.11.2022