

**IN THE COURT OF SH. AJAY GUPTA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT
(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja
CC No. 75/2019**

25.02.2023

Present: Ms. Rohini Anand, Id. PP for CBI.
A-1 Seema Mutneja is present.
Sh. Rohit P Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A1 and A3.
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja is absent.
Sh. Harsh K. Sharma, Ms. Bhumika Yadav and Sh. Lakshya Parasher, Ld. Counsels for A-2.
A-3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja is present.
A-4 Harmendra Singh is present.
Sh. K.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4.
A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired on 28.05.2021.
A-6 U.R. Adiga is absent
Sh. M.K. Gupta, Id. Counsel for A6.
A-7 S. Hariharan is absent.
Sh. Atul Batra and Sh. Kundan Kr. Mishra, Id. Counsels for A-7.
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava is absent.
Sh. Saurabh Tyagi, Ld. Proxy Counsel (Enrl. No. D/10127/19) alongwith Sh. Arun Sharma, Advocate for A-8.
A-9 Ravi Malhotra is present.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance are filed on behalf of A2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja, A6 U.R. Adiga, A-7 S. Hariharan and A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava. For the reasons

mentioned in the application, above said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Part arguments heard.

Put up for final arguments on **25.03.2023** at 11:00.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,
RADC, New Delhi/25.02.2023