

**CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja**  
**(Rajnish Kumar Srivastava)**  
**CC No. 75/2019**

**05.09.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Anil Tanwar, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
IO/Insp. Sh. Krishan Kumar is present.  
Sh. Saurabh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for Applicant/Accused Rajnish Kr. Srivastava (Enrl. No. D/10127/19).

An application for correction of name of Applicant/Accused Rajnish Kumar Srivastava in the charge-sheet as well as in Order dated 28.07.2023 has been filed.

Reply to the said application has been filed on behalf of CBI. As per the reply CBI has no objection if the correction is made in the charge-sheet as well as in Order dated 28.07.2023.

The application is supported by requisite documents showing the correct name of the accused as Rajnish Kumar Srivastava and there is no objection from CBI. It appears that there was a typographical error in the charge-sheet in spelling out the correct name of accused Rajnish Kumar Srivastava. Hence, the name of accused "Rajnish Kumar Srivastava" be read as "**Rajnish Kumar Srivastava**". The necessary corrections have been carried out by IO/Insp. Sh. Krishan Kumar in the charge-sheet and same has been initialed by him.

In view of the above, in the Order dated 28.07.2023 the name of accused "Rajnish Kumar Srivastava" be read as "**Rajnish Kumar Srivastava**".

The Copy of order be treated as part and parcel of the Order dated 28.07.2023.

With these observations, the application stands disposed of.

Copy of this Order be give *Dasti*.

Put up for Final Arguments on the date already fixed i.e.

**11.09.2023.**

**(Hasan Anzar)**  
**Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi/05.09.2023**