

CBI Vs. Seema Mutneja & Ors.
CC No. 75/2019
Date of Institution : 10.08.2015

14.02.2025

Present : Shri M.S. Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
A-3 Gunjit Singh Mutneja and A-7 Rajnish Kumar Srivastava on bail.
A-2, A-4, A-6, A-8 and A-9 on bail – Through VC.
A-1 is absent.
A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired on 25.08.2021.
Shri Rohit Priya Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-3.
Shri Harsh Sharma and Ms. Bhumika Yadav, Ld. Counsel for A-2.
Shri K.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4 – Through VC.
Shri M.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for A-6 – Through VC.
Shri Kundan Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for A-7 – Through VC.
Shri Arun Sharma and Shri Vikas Kaushik, Ld. Counsels for A-8 – Through VC.
Shri Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for A-9 – Through VC.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-1 Seema Mutneja. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-1 Seema Mutneja is exempted from personal appearance for today only through her counsel.

Ld. PP for CBI submits that as per instructions of IO Sushil Kumar and HIO Avinash, the prosecution is not seeking the recall/examination of PW-23 Shri Raj Kumar Anand, PW-32 Shri Hari Kishan Yadav, PW-35 Shri Sujeen Paulose and Shri Sandeep Vichare, as prayed in the application. Separate statements of IO, HIO and Ld. PP in this regard have been recorded.

Arguments heard at length on the application u/s 348 BNSS filed on behalf of the prosecution.

On the joint request, to come up for further arguments on the application on the date already fixed i.e. **17.02.2025**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/14.02.2025